

No. 19 _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANNY S. ASHBY
DAVID I. MONTEIRO
JUSTIN R. CHAPA
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MEGAN R. WHISLER
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN M. CHERRY
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
aho@gibsondunn.com

FREDERICK R. PETTI
PATRICIA L. BRIONES
PETTI AND BRIONES PLLC
15100 North 78th Way,
Suite 200
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

JOHN S. EHRETT[†]
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Petitioner

[†] Admitted only in Virginia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
I. This Court’s Review Is Needed To Resolve A Multi-Sovereign, Multi-Circuit Conflict Over The Proper Interpretation Of The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.	13
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Of IGRA Irreconcilably Conflicts With The First Circuit’s.....	14
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Conflicts With Interpretations By The Agencies Empowered To Interpret IGRA And The Restoration Act.....	16
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.	18
II. The Uniform Interpretation Of Federal Indian Gaming Law Is Unquestionably Important.	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Mar. 14, 2019).....	1
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for Eastern District of Texas (Feb. 6, 2018)	19
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit denying rehearing and rehearing en banc (May 24, 2019)	54
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100–89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987)	56
S. Rep. No. 99–470 (1986)	72
S. Rep. No. 100–90 (1987)	93
Letter from Venus McGhee Prince, Deputy Solicitor for Indian Affairs, Dep’t of the Interior, to Michael Hoenig, Gen. Counsel, Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n (Sept. 10, 2015)	126
Letter from Jonodev O. Chaudhuri, Chairman, Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n, to Nita Battise, Chairperson, Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. (Oct. 8, 2015).....	173
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2721	179

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 66 F. App'x 525 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribes of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....	8, 10
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	20
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D. Mass. 2015), rev'd and remanded, 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> , 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	4, 20
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972).....	20
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)	11

<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Cmty. v. Hope</i> , 16 F.3d 261 (8th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	2
<i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 88 (1870).....	15
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	13, 23
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes & Regulatory Rulings

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), Pub. L. No. 100–497, 120 Stat. 2467 (1988) (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2721).....	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Jonodev O. Chaudhuri, Chairman, Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n, to Nita Battise, Chairperson, Alabama- Coushatta Tribe of Tex. (Oct. 8, 2015)	9, 16
Letter from Venus McGhee Prince, Deputy Solicitor for Indian Affairs, Dep't of the Interior, to Michael Hoening, Gen. Counsel, Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n (Sept. 10, 2015).....	10, 17, 20

Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100–95, 101 Stat. 704 (formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 1771–1771i)	11, 14, 15
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act (Restoration Act), Pub. L. No. 100–89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987) (formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 731– 737, 1300g to 1300g–7)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 2684 Before the H. Subcomm. on Indian, Insular, and Alaska Native Affairs of the H. Comm. on Nat. Res., 114th Cong. (July 15, 2015)</i>	9
<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 4985 Before H. Subcomm. on Indian, Insular, and Alaska Native Affairs of the H. Comm. on Nat. Res., 115th Cong. (Sept. 13, 2018)</i>	22, 23
<i>Naskila Important for Regional Economy, Report Says, Lufkin Daily News (Oct. 12, 2018)</i>	22
Sheri Marie Schuck-Hall, <i>Journey to the West: The Alabama and Coushatta Indians</i> (2008)	4
Steven Andrew Light & Kathryn R.L. Rand, <i>Reconciling the Paradox of Tribal Sovereignty: Three Frameworks for Developing Indian Gaming Law and Policy</i> , 4 Nev. L.J. 262 (2004)	2, 3
